

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

TYREE DANIEL,

Defendant-Appellant.

\* Supreme Court  
Case No. SC-22-0603

\*  
\* On Appeal from the Lucas County  
Court of Appeals,  
Sixth Appellate District

\*  
\* Court of Appeals  
Case No. CL-21-1104

\*

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

JULIA R. BATES, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

Edward J. Stechschulte, #0085129  
Kalniz, Iorio, & Reardon Co., L.P.A.  
5550 W. Central Avenue  
Toledo, Ohio 43615  
Phone No: (419) 537-4821  
Fax No: (419) 535-7732  
Email: estechschulte@ioriolegal.com

By: Evy M. Jarrett, #0062485  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Lucas County Courthouse  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
Phone No: (419) 213-2001  
Fax No: (419) 213-2011  
Email: ejarrett@co.lucas.oh.us

**COUNSEL FOR TYREE DANIEL**

R. Jessica Manungo, #0094077  
Assistant State Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone No: (614) 644-0702  
Fax No: (614) 752-5167  
Email: Jessica.manungo@opd.ohio.gov

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,  
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO**

Benjamin M. Flowers, #0095284  
Solicitor General, Counsel of Record  
Diane R. Brey, #0040328  
Deputy Solicitor General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone No: (614) 466-8980  
Fax No: (614) 466-5087  
Email: Benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Steven L. Taylor, #0043876  
Legal Research and Staff Counsel  
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association  
196 East State Street, Suite 200  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone No: (614) 221-1266  
Fax No: (614) 221-0753  
Email: [taylor@ohiopa.org](mailto:taylor@ohiopa.org)

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,  
OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS  
ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

    Proposition of Law: The General Assembly does not invade the judiciary’s  
        sentencing authority when it allows courts to reduce the term of arson  
        offenders’ registration obligations if the prosecutor and investigating law  
        enforcement agency recommend the reduction..... 3

    I. Ohio legislation enjoys a strong presumption of constitutionality and should not  
        be declared unconstitutional unless Appellant demonstrates beyond a  
        reasonable doubt that the statute clearly conflicts with the doctrine of  
        separation of powers..... 3

    II. The Registration Reduction Provision does not permit the executive branch to  
        “directly and completely” administer a power properly assigned to the  
        judiciary..... 4

        A. The Separation of Powers Doctrine precludes one branch of government  
            from “directly and completely” administering a power entrusted to another  
            branch..... 5

        B. The arson registration requirements are not part of a criminal sentence..... 6

            1. Intent and Remedial Purpose..... 8

            2. Restraint or Burdens..... 9

            3. Historical Registration and Notification Requirements..... 9

            4. Scienter..... 11

5. Retribution and Deterrence.....	11
6. Placement within the Revised Code.....	12
7. Excessiveness in Relation to Alternative Purpose.....	12
C. The Registration Reduction Provision merely establishes a mechanism by which trial courts may provide relief from sentencing requirements adopted by the legislature.....	13
D. Prosecutorial discretion as a catalyst to the exercise of judicial discretion does not offend separation of powers principles.....	15
E. Authorities involving the judiciary's factfinding powers have no bearing on the judiciary's duty to sentence in accordance with laws enacted by the legislature.....	17
III. The Registration Reduction Provision does not encroach on the judiciary's powers of appellate review.....	18
IV. If the Court finds that the Registration Reduction Provision violates the separation of powers, the appropriate remedy is not to sever part of the provision, but instead, to sever the relief provision in its entirety.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*City of Dayton v. State*, 151 Ohio St.3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.3d 176.....3

*Colegrove v. Burns*, 175 Ohio St.437, 195 N.E.2d 811 (1964) ..... 14

*Derolph v. State*, 78 Ohio St.3d 193, 1997-Ohio-84, 677 N.E.2d 733.....6

*Euclid v. Camp Wise Ass'n*, 102 Ohio St. 207, 131 N.E. 349 (1921) ..... 14

*Geiger v. Geiger*, 117 Ohio St. 451, 160 N.E. 28 (1927) .....21

*Groch v. General Motors Corp.*, 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377 ..4

*Hale v. State*, 55 Ohio St. 210, 45 N.E. 199 (1896) ..... 13

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144, 83 S.Ct. 554, 9 L.Ed.2d 644 (1963) .....7

*Lambert v. California*, 355 U.S. 225, 78 S.Ct. 240, 2 L.Ed.2d 228 (1957) .....8

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....9, 18

*Maryland v. United States*, 460 U.S. 1001, 103 S.Ct. 1240, 75 L.Ed.2d 472 (1983)..... 18

*McMellon v. United States*, 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir.2004) ..... 18

*Norwood v. Horney*, 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115.....5

*S. Euclid v. Jemison*, 28 Ohio St.3d 157, 503 N.E.2d 136 (1986)..... 19, 20

*Stanton v. State Tax Com.*, 114 Ohio St. 658, 151 N.E. 760 (1926).....6, 19

*State ex rel. Tipton v. Schisler*, 4th Dist. Scioto Case No. 90CA1926, 1991 Ohio App.  
LEXIS 4510 (Sep. 25, 1991) ..... 15

*State ex rel. Bray v. Russell*, 89 Ohio St.3d 132, 2000-Ohio-117, 729 N.E.2d 359 (2000)  
.....6, 17, 18

*State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist.*, 120 Ohio St. 464, 166 N.E. 407 (1929).5,  
13

*State ex rel. Nagle v. Olin*, 64 Ohio St.2d 341, 415 N.E.2d 279 (1980) ..... 15

*State v. Anderson*, 143 Ohio St.3d 173, 2015-Ohio-2089, 35 N.E.3d 512..... 14

*State v. Bates*, 118 Ohio St.3d 174, 2008-Ohio-1983, 887 N.E.2d 328 .....6

*State v. Beasley*, 14 Ohio St.3d 74, 471 N.E.2d 774 (1984)..... 14

*State v. Bickford*, 28 N.D. 36, 147 N.W. 407 (1913) .....21

*State v. Bodyke*, 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424 .....5, 10, 13, 15

*State v. Caldwell*, 18 N.E.3d 467, 2014-Ohio-3566 (1st Dist.) .....9, 10, 11

*State v. Carlisle*, 136 N.E.3d 570, 2019-Ohio-4651 (11th Dist.)..... 19

*State v. Cook*, 83 Ohio St.3d 404, 409, 1998-Ohio-291, 700 N.E.2d 570..... passim

*State v. Daniel*, 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-21-1104, 2022-Ohio-1348 ..... passim

*State v. Dingus*, 2017-Ohio-2619, 81 N.E.3d 513 (4th Dist.) ..... 1

*State v. Doptart*, 9th Dist. Lorain No. 13CA010486, 2014-Ohio-2901 ..... 14

*State v. Galloway*, 50 N.E.3d 1001, 2015-Ohio-4949 (5th Dist. Delaware)..... 12

*State v. Harris*, 132 Ohio St.3d 318, 2012-Ohio-1908, 972 N.E.2d 509 .....7

*State v. Hitchcock*, 157 Ohio St.3d 215, 2019-Ohio-3246, 134 N.E.3d 164 ..... 14

*State v. Hubbard*, 167 Ohio St.3d 77, 2021-Ohio-3710, 189 N.E.3d 720 ..... passim

*State v. Morris*, 55 Ohio St.2d 101, 378 N.E.2d 708 (1978)..... 14

*State v. Reed*, 2014-Ohio-5463, 25 N.E.3d 480 (11th Dist.).....8, 12

*State v. Romage*, 138 Ohio St.3d 390, 2014-Ohio-783, 7 N.E.3d 1156 .....4, 22

*State v. South*, 144 Ohio St.3d 295, 2015-Ohio-3930, 42 N.E.3d 734..... 14

*State v. Sterling*, 113 Ohio St.3d 255, 2007-Ohio-1790, 864 N.E.2d 630..... 13, 17

*State v. Taylor*, 138 Ohio St.3d 194, 2014-Ohio-460, 5 N.E.3d 612 ..... 14

*State v. Thompkins*, 75 Ohio St.3d 558, 1996-Ohio-264, 664 N.E.2d 926 (1996) ..... 14

*State v. Whitfield*, 124 Ohio St.3d 319, 2010-Ohio-2, 922 N.E.2d 182 ..... 16

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108.....	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 214, 2011-Ohio-2669, 951 N.E.2d 381 .....	16
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114, 99 S.Ct. 2198, 60 L.Ed.2d 755 (1979) .....	16
<i>Xenia v. Schmidt</i> , 101 Ohio St. 437, 130 N.E. 24 (1920).....	4

**STATUTES**

R.C. 1.50.....	22
R.C. 149.43.....	4
R.C. 2903.43.....	9, 10, 11, 12
R.C. 2909.02.....	2
R.C. 2909.03.....	2
R.C. 2909.13.....	12
R.C. 2909.14.....	4
R.C. 2909.15.....	passim
R.C. 2929.01.....	7, 12
R.C. 2950.034.....	9
R.C. 2950.081.....	10
R.C. 2950.11.....	10
R.C. 2950.99.....	11
R.C. 2967.11.....	17
R.C. 4509.101.....	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article II of the Ohio Constitution .....	5
Article III of the Ohio Constitution .....	5

Article IV of the Ohio Constitution .....5
